

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

KELLIE PEARSON, ROGER BURRELL, )  
BRIAN GIVENS, and THE LAW )  
OFFICES OF MARK BOOKER, on )  
behalf of themselves and those )  
similarly situated, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

Case No. 18-cv-11130

THOMAS M. HODGSON, )  
Individually and )  
In His Official capacity as Sheriff )  
Of Bristol County )

and )

SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. )

Defendants. )

**SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.'S  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST SECURUS .....	6
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged the Elements of Conversion .....	6
B. Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim for Violation of Chapter 93A.....	9
II.   THE FILED RATE DOCTRINE BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST SECURUS .....	14
III.  PLAINTIFFS BURRELL AND GIVENS LACK STANDING TO BRING THIS CASE AND THEIR CLAIMS ARE MOOT .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Tel. &amp; Telegraph Co. v. Cent. Office Tel. Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	15, 16
<i>Arsberry v. Illinois</i> , 244 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>BayBank v. Bornhofft</i> , 694 N.E.2d 854 (Mass. 1998).....	10
<i>Beliveau v. Ware</i> , 33 N.E.3d 459 (Mass. App. 2015) .....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Buster v. George W. Moore, Inc.</i> , 783 N.E.2d 399 (Mass. 2003).....	11
<i>Byrd v. Goord</i> , No. 00 CIV. 2135 (GBD), 2005 WL 2086321 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2005).....	17
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Seven Provinces Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 217 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Commonwealth. v. DeCotis</i> , 316 N.E.2d 748 (Mass. 1974).....	13
<i>Cummings v. HPG Int’l, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>D’Alessandro v. NIPMUC, Inc.</i> , 061071, 2007 WL 738929 (Mass. Super. Jan. 16, 2007).....	7, 9
<i>D’Aloisio v. Morton’s, Inc.</i> , 172 N.E.2d 819 (Mass. 1961).....	8
<i>Edinburg v. Allen Squire Co.</i> , 12 N.E.2d 718 (Mass. 1938).....	7, 8

<i>Fernandes v. Rodrigue</i> , 646 N.E.2d 414, 416 (Mass. App. Ct. 1995) .....	11
<i>Foreign Car Ctr., Inc. v. Essex Process Serv., Inc. (No. 1)</i> , 821 N.E.2d 483 (Mass. App. Ct. 2005) .....	7
<i>Global Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , 859 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>amended and superseded</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>GMO Tr. ex rel. GMO Emerging Country Debt Fund v. ICAP plc</i> , CIV.A. 12-10293-DPW, 2012 WL 5197545 (D. Mass. Oct. 18, 2012) .....	11
<i>Haley v. City of Boston</i> , 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>James L. Minter Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Ohio Indem. Co.</i> , 112 F.3d 1240 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	9, 10
<i>Mass. Eye &amp; Ear Infirmary v. QLT Phototherapeutics, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>McGuire v. Ameritech Servs., Inc.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ohio 2003) .....	17
<i>Miranda v. Michigan</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 747 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....	17
<i>Mojica v. Securus Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 5:14-cv-05258-TLB, Dkt. 370, Mem. and Order (W. D. Ark. June 29, 2018) .....	6
<i>Natick Auto Sales, Inc. v. Dep't of Procurement and Gen. Servs.</i> , 715 N.E.2d 84 (Mass. App. Ct. 1999) .....	11
<i>Norris v. Global Tel Link Corp.</i> , No. 16-11323-LTS, 2016 WL 4574639 (D. Mass. Sept. 1, 2016) .....	16
<i>O'Hara v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 16-12378-GAO, 2018 WL 1557254 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2018) .....	12
<i>Orr v. Dawson</i> , No. CV06-53-S-BLW, 2006 WL 8427300 (D. Idaho Sept. 25, 2006) .....	16
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	13

<i>PMP Assocs., Inc., v. Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 321 N.E.2d 915 (Mass. 1975) .....	12
<i>Schiappa v. Nat’l Marine Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 775 N.E.2d 791 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002) .....	7
<i>Schwanbeck v. Federal-Mogul Corp.</i> , 578 N.E.2d 789 (Mass. App. 1991) <i>reversed on other grounds</i> 592 N.E.2d 1289 (Mass. 1992) .....	9
<i>Stote v. Maloney</i> , No. 03-12067 RWZ, 2006 WL 839497 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2006).....	15, 16
<i>Suzuki of W. Mass, Inc. v. Outdoor Sports Expo, Inc.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D. Mass. 2001) .....	10
<i>Town of Norwood v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 217 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 54 P.3d 71 (N.M. 2002) .....	17
<i>White v. R.M. Packer Co., Inc.</i> , 635 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Zuckerman v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 1999) .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 203(a) (1990).....	14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, §2 (2018) .....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 106, § 2-302(1) (2018) .....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 159, § 19 (2014) .....	14
<b>Rules &amp; Regulations</b>	
103 C.M.R. § 482.06(6) .....	2, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) .....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
90 C.J.S. Trover and Conversion § 6 (2018) .....	7
